### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		04/30/2013	Bank: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Matworks Company, LLC
Street Address:	11900 Old Baltimore Pike
City:	Beltsville
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20705
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3398164	SERVICEWORKS
Registration Number:	3026913	Z STEP
Registration Number:	1201562	MW THE MAT WORKS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2158648999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 215-864-8407

Email: riordana@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Ballard Spahr LLP

Address Line 1: 1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Address Line 2: Attn: Sandra Wintner

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 00152135

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sandra Wintner

REEL: 005019 FRAME: 0060

CH \$90.00

900254053

TRADEMARK

Signature:	/Sandra Wintner/			
Date:	05/01/2013			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Matworks_PNC_Release_Trademarks#page1.tif source=Matworks_PNC_Release_Trademarks#page2.tif source=Matworks_PNC_Release_Trademarks#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005019 FRAME: 0061

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of April 30, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between the Matworks Company, LLC (the "Grantor") and PNC Bank, National Association, as agent for the Lenders (the "Agent").

WHEREAS, Grantor, the lenders party thereto ("Lenders") and Agent entered into that Revolving Credit and Security Agreement dated January 9, 2008 (the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, to secure the obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor and Agent entered into that Trademark Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Agent dated January 9, 2008 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), whereby Grantor granted a lien and security interest to Agent in all its present and future right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property, including those items set forth on Schedule A hereto (as further defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 17, 2008, at Reel 03698 at Frame 0736; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Lenders under the Loan Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks, and (iii) re-assigns to Grantor any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademarks to Grantor.

Agent shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its designees, successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: / Janest. Sierakowk

Title: Unce fresident

# SCHEDULE A

<u>TRADEMARK</u>	APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION NO.	COUNTRY	FILING DATE
SERVICEWORKS	3398164	USA	July 18, 2007
Z STEP	3026913	USA	April 8, 2004
MW THE MAT WORKS & Design	1201562	USA	November 17, 1980

TRADEMARK REEL: 005019 FRAME: 0064

**RECORDED: 05/01/2013**